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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s installation of two additional monitoring wells and the results
of the quarterly groundwater monitoring at the Lim family property
located at 250 8th Street in QOakland, California (Figure 1). The additional
monitoring wells were installed to assist in delineating the thickness and
extent of free floating hydrocarbons southwest of well TW-5 (Figure 2).

2.0 SITE HISTORY

A gasoline service station previously occupied the site. In May 1992, ASE
removed ten underground fuel storage tanks from the site. The tanks
consisted of ome (1) 10,000-gallon gasoline tank, one (1) 5,000-gallon
diesel tank, three (3) 2,000-gallon gasoline tanks, ome (1) 2,000-gallon
diesel tank, three (3) 500-gallon gasoline tanks and one (1) 250-gallon
waste oil tank. Up to 10,000 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and 5,900 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) were detected in soil samples collected
during the tank removal.

Between December 1992 and March 1993, All Environmental of Lafayette,
California overexcavated 1,762 cubic yards of soil from the site and off-
hauled the soil to the BFI Landfill in Livermore, California. Analytical
results show that all on-site soil with hydrocarbon concentrations greater
than 10 ppm was removed from the site with the exception of soil along
the 8th Street shoring. Up to 1,800 ppm TPH-G and 120 ppm TPH-D were
detected in soil samples collected along the shoring indicating that
contamination likely extends below 8th Street. This contamination left in
place may still be a source for groundwater contamination.

In January 1995, ASE installed monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 at the
site.  High hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in monitoring well
MW-2, downgradient of the site. Moderate hydrocarbon concentrations
were detected in on-site monitoring well MW-1.

Since April 1995, the site has been on a groundwater monitoring program.

Analytical results for these sampling periods are presented in Tables Three
and Four.

In February 1999, ASE installed a five-well hydrogen peroxide injection
system to assist in the bioremediation of hydrocarbons detected in the
groundwater downgradient of the subject site. For complete details
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regarding this system, see the ASE Report, titled "Report of Remediation
System Installation,” dated March 17, 1999.

On June 24, 1999, free-floating hydrocarbons were discovered in
hydrogen peroxide injection well IW-5. As a result, the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requested that the extent of free-
floating hydrocarbons southwest of the site be defined. Since its discovery,
the product thickness has been measured and bailed every two weeks.
Results are reported in Table Two.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Due to the presence of free-floating hydrocarbons in injection well IW-5,
ASE prepared the following scope of work (SOW) to delineate the thickness
and extent of floating product southwest of well ITW-5.

1) Prepare a workplan for approval by Mr. Seto of the ACHCSA.

2} Obtain a drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works
Agency (ACPWA). Obtain excavation and encroachment permits from
the City of Oakland.

3) Drill two (2) soil borings to 25-feet below ground surface (bgs) at the
site.

4} Analyze one soil sample collected from each soil boring at a CAL-EPA
certified environmental laboratory for TPH-G by modified EPA
Method 5030/8015M, TPH-D by modified EPA Method 3510/8015M,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (collectively known
as BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020, oil and grease (O&G) by Standard Method 5520, and volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8240.

5) Install 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells in each boring
described in task 3.

6) Develop the monitoring wells.
7) Collect groundwater samples from each monitoring well for analyses.

8) Analyze the groundwater samples at a CAL-EPA certified analytical
laboratory for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, MTBE, O&G and VQCs.
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9) Survey the top of casing elevation of each well, and determine the
groundwater flow direction and gradient beneath the site.

10) Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of this
assessment.

Details of the assessment are presented below.

4.0 DRILLING SOIL BORING AND COLLECTING SAMPLES

4.1 Drilling and Collection of Soil Samples

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained an Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA) drilling permit and an excavation and encroachment permit from
the City of Oakland (Appendix A). ASE also notified Underground Service
Alert (USA) to have underground public utilities in the vicinity of the site
marked prior to drilling.

On January 3, 2000, West Hazmat Drilling of Rancho Cordova, California
drilled soil borings MW-3 and MW-4 at the site using a Mobile B-61 drill
rig equipped with 8-inch diameter hollow-stem augers (Figure 2).
Groundwater monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4, were subsequently
constructed in these borings. The drilling was directed by ASE associate
geologist Ian Reed.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analyses. The samples were collected by driving a split-barrel
drive sampler lined with 2-inch diameter brass tubes ahead of the auger
tip with successive blows from a 140-lb. hammer dropped 30-inches. One
tube from each sampling interval was immediately trimmed, sealed with
Teflon tape, plastic end caps and duct tape, labeled, sealed in a plastic bag
and stored on ice for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of Pleasanton, California
(ELAP #1094) under chain of custody. Soil from the remaining tubes was
described by an ASE geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System
and was screened for volatile compounds with an Organic Vapor Meter
(OVM). The soil was screened by emptying soil from one of the sample
tubes into a plastic bag. The bag was then sealed and placed in the sun for
approximately 10 minutes.  After the hydrocarbons were allowed to
volatilize, the OVM measured the vapor in the bag through a small hole
punched in the bag. OVM readings are used as a screening tool only, since
the procedures are not as rigorous as those used in the laboratory.
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Drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to use and sampling
equipment was washed with a TSP solution between sampling intervals to
prevent cross-contamination. Drill cuttings were contained in sealed and
labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site for temporary storage until
off-site disposal can be arranged.

4.2 Site Specific Geology

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of silty sand
and sandy silt from 1-foot bgs to the total depth explored of 30-feet bgs.
The boring logs and well construction details are included as Appendix B.

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

The soil samples collected from 16-feet bgs in both borings MW-3 and
MW-4 were submitted to Chromalab, Inc. for analysis. The samples were
analyzed for TPH-G by modified EPA Method 5030/8015M, TPH-D by
modified EPA Method 3510/8015M, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020,
0&G by Standard Method 5520, and VOCs by EPA Method 8240. The
analytical results for soil are included in Table One and a copy of the
certified analytical report and chain of custody form are included in
Appendix C.

The soil sample analyzed from monitoring well MW-3 contained 0.016
ppm benzene, 0.0084 ppm toluene and 0.012 ppm total xylenes. No other
compounds were detected above laboratory reporting limits in either of
the soil samples analyzed.

6.0 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT

6.1 Monitoring Well Construction

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 were constructed in
borings MW-3 and MW-4, respectively. These wells were constructed with
2-inch diameter, 0.020-inch factory slotted, flush-threaded, schedule 40
PVC well screen and blank casing. Both wells are screened between 7-feet
bgs and 27-feet bgs to monitor the first water bearing zone encountered.
Lonestar #3 Monterey sand occupies the annular space between the
borehole and the casing from the bottom of the boring to approximately 1-
foot above the well screen. A 1-foot thick hydrated bentonite layer
separates the sand from the overlying cement surface seal. The wellhead
is secured with a locking wellplug beneath an at-grade, traffic-rated vault.
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6.2 Monitoring Well Development

On January 6, 2000, ASE associate geologist [an Reed developed monitoring
wells MW-3 and MW-4. The wells were developed using multiple episodes
of surge-block agitation and submersible pumping. Well development
purge water was contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums
and left on-site for temporary storage until off-site disposal can be
arranged.

7.0 QUARTERLY MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

On Januwary 12, 2000, ASE associate geologist Ian Reed collected
groundwater samples from all four site monitoring wells for analysis.
Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of four well casing volumes of
groundwater. The pH, temperature and conductivity of the purge water
were monitored during evacuation, and samples were not collected until
these parameters stabilized. Samples were collected from each well using
dedicated polyethylene bailers. The groundwater samples analyzed for
volatile compounds were decanted from the bailers into 40-ml volatile
organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with hydrochloric acid, labeled,
placed in protective foam sleeves. The samples to be analyzed for
extractable range hydrocarbons were contained in 1-liter amber glass
bottles. All samples were stored on ice for transport to Chromalab, Inc. of
Pleasanton, California under chain of custody. Well sampling purge water
was contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site
for temporary storage until off-site disposal can be arranged. See
Appendix D for a copy of the Field Logs.

8.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

On February 2, 2000, ASE surveyed the top of casing elevation of the two
new wells relative to the existing site wells. ASE measured the depth to
water in all site wells on January 12, 2000 using an electric water level
sounder. Top of casing elevations, depth to groundwater measurements
and groundwater elevations are presented below in Table Two.

A groundwater elevation (potentiometric surface) contour map is shown as
Figure 2. The groundwater flow direction at the site is generally to the
west at a gradient of 0.015 feet/foot.
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9.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015M, TPH-D by modified EPA Method
3510/8015M, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020, O&G by Standard
Method 5520, and VOCs by EPA Method 8240. The analytical results are
tabulated in Tables Three, and Four and copies of the certified analytical
report and chain of custody form are included in Appendix E.

The groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 contained
300 ppb TPH-G, 1,000 ppb TPH-D, 22 ppb benzene, 36 ppb toluene, 5.5
ppb ethyl benzene, 24 ppb total xylenes, 0.8 ppb tetrachloroethene (PCE)
and 3.2 ppb chloroform. The groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-2 contained 63,000 ppb TPH-G, 11,000 ppb TPH-D,
10,000 ppb benzene, 12,000 ppb toluene, 1,800 ppb ethyl benzene, 7,800
ppb total xylenes, and 8.8 ppb 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA). The
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-3 contained
140,000 ppb TPH-G; 13,000 ppb TPH-D, 22,000 ppb benzene, 19,000 ppb
toluene, 2,400 ppb ethyl benzene, 11,000 ppb total xylenes, 120 ppb 1,2-
DCA, 25,000 ppb acetone, 550 ppb naphthalene, and 120 ppb isopropyl
benzene. The groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-4
contained 99,000 ppb TPH-G, 7,900 ppb TPH-D, 16,000 ppb benzene,
20,000 ppb toluene, 2,100 ppb ethyl benzene, 12,000 ppb total xylenes;
140 ppb 1,2-DCA, 6,400 ppb acetone, 540 ppb naphthalene, and 89 ppb
1sopropyl benzene.

The benzene concentration in groundwater samples collected from
monitoring well MW-1 exceeded the Department of Health Services (DHS)
maximum contaminant level (MCL) for drinking water. The BTEX and 1,2-
DCA concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 all exceeded DHS MCLs for drinking water.

10.0 CONCLUSIONS

The soil samples analyzed from monitoring well MW-3 contained 0.016
ppm benzene, 0.0084 ppm toluene, and 0.012 ppm MTBE. No other
compounds were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in the soil
samples analyzed.

The BTEX and 1,2-DCA concentrations in groundwater samples collected

from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 all exceeded the DHS
MCLs for drinking water. In addition, the benzene concentration in
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groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 exceeded the
DHS MCL for drinking water.

11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Due to the consistent presence of free-floating hydrocarbons in injection
well IW-5 and elevated hydrocarbon concentrations in monitoring wells
MW-3 and MW-4, it appears that further plume definition is needed.

ASE recommends that further assessment be done to assist in defining the
extent of hydrocarbons west of the site. After further definition of the
hydrocarbon extent is complete, ASE will discuss more effective treatment
system options. ASE also recommends that this site be sampled on a
quarterly basis.

12.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

It does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of
the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction
of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The independent
laboratory 1s solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.
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Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQIZLF‘ SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

U" A ) (O
Ian T. Reed
Associate Geologist

LAL & A

Robert E. Kitay, R.G., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

cc: Mr. Russell Lim
601 Brush Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Attn.: Mr. Larry Seto

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Attn.: Mr. Chuck Headlee
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TABLE ONE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
All results are in parts per million

TPH
Depth TPH Ethyl Total TPH Motor Oi]l and Fuel
Boring {feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTRBE Diesel Qil Grease Oxvgenates
MW-3 16.0 < 1.0 0.016 0.0084 < 0.005 0.012 < 0.005 < 1.0 < 50 < 50 < 0.005 - < (.01
MW-4 16.0° < 1.0 < 0005 < 0005 < 0005 < 0005 < 0.005 < 1.0 < 50 < 50 < 0.005 - < 0.01

Notes:
Detectable concentrations are in bold.
Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.

PRG = The US EPA Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goal for Residential Soil.

NE = PRG has not been established.



TABLE TWO
Groundwater Elevation Data

Well LD. Date Top of Casing Depth to Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation
Measurement (msl) (feet) (feet) {msl)
IW-3 07/13/99 23.93 15.00 8.93
IW-4 07/13/99 23.83 Unknown Unknown
IW-5 07/13/99 24.00 15.50 1.00 8.50%
07/23/99 15.52 1.05 0.32%
08/03/799 15.58 0.64 8.93*
08/17/99 15.62 0.86 9.07*
08/27/99 15.92 0.77 8.70%
09/10/99 15.82 0.56 8.63*
09/24/99 15.57 0.26 8.64*
10/08/99 15.56 0.23 8.62%
11/02/99 15.59 0.22 §.50%*
11/19/99 15.64 0.07 8.42%
12/16/99 16.12 0.64 8.39%*
01/12/00 16.54 0.28 7.68*
LUM-1 07/14/95 23.42 Unknown Unknown
10/17/95 18.21 1.53 6.43*
01/12/96 18.15 1.35 6.35*
07/25/96 18.08 2.36 7.23%
01/06/97 Unknown Unknown
07/08/97 Unknown Unknown
02/20/98 10.03 2.19 15.13*
01/05/99 16.71 1.09 7.58%*
LUM-2 07/14/95 23.98 17.21 6.77
10/17/95 17.67 6.31
01/12/96 17.89 0.01 6.10%
07125/96 16.94 7.04
01/06/97 14.35 9.63
07/08/97 17.32 6.66
02/20/98 10.84 13.14
01/05/99 16.51 7.47

* = Adjusted for the presence of free-floating oil by the equation:
Top of Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Floating Hydrocarbon Thickness) =
Groundwater Elevation (Adjusted).




TABLE TWQ
Groundwater Elevation Data

Date Top of Casing Depth to Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well 1.D, Measurement (msl) (feet) (feet) {msl)
MW-1 01/30/95 25.51 16.21 9.30
04712/95 15.71 9 .80

07/14/95 16.71 8.80

10/17/95 17.72 7.79

01/12/96 18.03 7.48

07/25/96 16.82 8.69

01/06/97 15,60 9.91

07/08/97 17.31 8.20

01/26/98 15.21 10.30

07/23/98 15.38 10.13

01/05/99 16.82 B.69

07/13/99 15.89 9.62

01/12/00 17.44 8.07

MW.2 01/30/95 23.99 15.02 8.97
04/12/95 14.75 9.24

07/14/95 16.02 7.97

10/17/95 16.94 7.05

01/12/96 17.05 6.94

07/25/96 16.02 7.97

01/06/97 14.34 9.65

07/08/97 16.52 7.47

01/26/98 14.10 9.89

07/23/98 14.70 9.29

01/05/99 16.01 7.98

07/13/99 15.40 8.59

01/12/00 16.76 7.23

MW.-3 01/12/00 24.25 16.68 0.01 7.87
MW-.4 01/12/00 23.71 17.24 6.47
IW-1 07/13/99 24.05 14.75 9.30
IW-2 07/13/99 24.21 15.10 9.11




TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All results are in parts per billion

Well/

Date TPH TPH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MITBE
MW-]

01/30/95 740 200 3 5 1 4 --
04/12/95 400 500 < 0.5 < 0.5 3 < 2 --
07/14/95 520 400 1 < 0.5 2 3 -
10/17/95 400 200 0.3 1 3 <2 --
01/12/96 120 890 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1.0 < 2.0
07/08/96 320 300 0.52 2.7 1.2 2.3 < 5.0
01/06/97 110 75 < 05 0.68 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 5.0
07/08/97 380 290 < 0.5 1.5 1.4 1.9 < 5.0
01/26/98 < 50 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 5.0
07/23/98 190 < 50 0.54 2.8 2 1.8 < 50
01/05/99 200 < 50 1.8 1.6 3.3 < 0.5 < 5.0
07/13/99 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 < 5.0
01/12/00 3oo 1,000 22 36 5.5 24 < 5.0
MW-2

01/30/95 88,000 800 19,000 18,000 2,400 10,000 -
04/12/95 110,000 990 21,000 28,000 2,800 14,000 --
07/14/95 120,000 5,000 20,000 25,000 3,200 15,000 --
10/17/95 190,000 4,000 15,000 26,000 4,900 23,000 --
01/12/96 32,000 2,600 10,000 8,000 1,100 4,800 <2
07/08/96 110,000 2,500 20,000 18,000 2,500 12,000 < 500
01/06/97 230,000 37,000 11,000 19,000 4,300 20,000 < 1,200
07/08/97 91,000 35,000 16,000 20,000 2,700 13,000 < 1,000
01/26/98 50,000 11,000 12,000 12,000 1,600 6,700 < 250
07/23/98 50,000 8,100# 11,000 8,300 1,800 7,000 1,100
01/05/99 50,000 7,600# 12,000 12,000 2,300 9,600 1,300
07/13/99 73,000 8,500 11,000 13,000 2,200 9,800 < 500
01/12/00 63,000 11,000 10,000 12,000 1,800 7,800 < 500
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TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations
All results are in parts per billion

Well/

Date TPH TPH : Ethyl- Total
Sampled Gasoline  Diesel Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-3

01/12/00 140,000 13,000* 22,006 19,000 2,400 11,000 < 500

MW-4
01/12/00 99,000 7,900*% 16,000 20,000 2,100 12,000 < 2,500

EPA 5030/ 3550/ 8020 8020 5020 8020 8020
METHOD 8015M 8015M
Notes:

* = Hydrocarbon reporied is in the early diesel range, and does not match the
laboratory standard.

# = Estimated concentration reported due to overlapping fuel patterns.

Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit
Most recent data in bold.




Oil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds

TABLE FOUR
Groundwater Analytical Results

All results are in parts per billion

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
1/8/97

Hydrocarbon Qil and Grease --- < 1,000 - -
Tetrachloroethane (PCE) 0.9 < 0.5 - -
Other VOCs <05-<3 <05-<3 - -
1/26/98

Hydrocarbon Qil and Grease --- < 1,000 - -
Trichloroethene 0.7 < 5.0 - -
Tetrachloroethene 10 < 5.0 - -
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.5 11 . .
Other VOCs <05-<50 <05-<50 - -
7/23/98

Hydrocarbon OQil and Grease --- < 1,000 - -
Tetrachloroethene 4 4.6 - -
1,2-Dichloroethane < 2 9.9 - -
Other VOCs <2-<10 <05-<50 - -
1/5/96

Hydrocarbon Qil and Grease ve- < 1,000 - -
Tetrachloroethene 5.1 < 50 - -
Trichloroethene 0.52 < 50 - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.58 < 50 - -
Chloroform 8.2 < 50 - -
Other VOCs <05-<5 < 50 - < 500 - -




TABLE FOUR
Groundwater Analytical Results
Oil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds
All results are in parts per billion

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
7/13/99

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease --- < 1,000 - -
Tetrachloroethene 1.5 0.68 - -
Trichloroethene < 0.5 < 50 - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.5 < 50 - -
Chloroform 4.6 < 50 - -
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 7.7 - -
Other VOCs <05-<5 <05 -<500 - -
1/12/00

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease --- < 1,000 < 1,000 < 1,000
Tetrachloroethene 0.8 < 1.0 < 100 < 50
Trichloroethene <0.50 < 1.0 < 100 < 50
1,1,2,2 - Tetrachloroethane <0.50 < 1.0 < 100 < 50
Chloroform 3.2 < 1.0 < 100 < 50
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 8.8 120 140
Acetone “a --- 25,000 6,400
Naphthalene -n- .- 550 540
Isopropylbenzene --- --- 120 89

Other VOCs <05 .<50 <10 .<40 < 100 - < 10,000 < 50 - < 5,000
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
951 TURNER CDUB.T, SUNITE 309, HAYWARD, CA 04545-2451
PHONE (510) 670-5678 ANDREAS copmw
(510) §70-524% ALVIN KAN

-

FAX {510) 108263

l | DRILLING PERMITAPPLICATION ]

FOR APFLICANT TO COMPLETE
LOCATION OF PROJECT A:Sa 8’#» FFrca

t.-

Califomid Coardingeze Saure 8 Ab.'u Y3
| I'I
rss ¢

CLIENT
Nams gws&ﬁdf Lol gy
Addtest 3708 Le [lowen & Phane

iy _calostests, cof 2y

ATPLICANT

Hitms 4 {rypokadr=S

Fix.

Addreis 308 el r Ef S i Fhone

City . Dfeaddd ffuter | Lot Zip

TYPE OF PROJECT

Weli Conglruction Gedieatinies) favesipadon
Cuthzdle Prowestion o . Gengm) n
Wiler Suppiy sl Cenumination 0
tdonliaring » Well Desiugtion D

PRATEIED WATER SUPFLY WELL YSE
Hew Domectic & &eplasement Domestle - 0

Municipal Q Trigatien Q
lugystrisl v Other a
DRILLING METHOI:
Mud Ratary Alf Rty O Avgr B¢~
Ciple a] Qther ]
ORILLER'S LICENSE NO. _ GBS 7 YF Pooc
WELL PROJECTS

Dem Hels Diometer __8__1!1. Masimuam

Casing Diameter 2 In Beph _30

Surface Seal Depth A n. Hymber 2~
CEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS .

Nurpber of Baring? Maxiiquat

Hals Diameter i Depth .

BATIMATED STARTING DATE (=B ~ OO
ESTIMATED COMPLETION OATE | (=3 o

Uherehy apree 10 comply with el requirements of this permir and
Alameds Counly Ordinames No. 7568,

APRPLICANT'S
SIGRATURE N s DATE /2 2P =

DEC 28 155 8944

FOR GFFECE U’SE

PERMIT NUMBER Ci ?—{ 6

WELL NUMBIR
AP

PERMIT CONDITIONS

" Clreled Barmic Requirement Apply

@ GE L
pl;mit application showld be submined so 13 o
arive v the ACPWA office fivs days pricr ta

ropased sterting date.

@ubmt: 0 ACPWA within 60 days after ncmpl:uar\ of
permfuzd werk te orlginal Deparment of Weoer
Resources Watsr Well Drillers Regort or eguivalent for
will prejésy, ot Irmins Iegs wiid [Qbadan gheeh Jor

eatrchnical projeets
st is void if profsot notbegun within #0 duys of
sppraval date,
B, WATER SUPELY WELLS
\. Minimum suriiee pesf thiskness is bwe inches of
cament L placed by romie.
2. Minimum seal depth ic 30 fet for municipal aud
Induateial wella or 20 feet for domestic and rrigatinn
_ Welly ynlese o lesser denth iy specially spproved.
@RO'U'ND WATER MONITORING WELLE
INCLUDNG PIEZOMUETERS
1. Minlmems suefaee seal thickness is twe loghes ¢f
sement grout plsced by trenle,
1. Mintmum szal depth for monitoring walle (s the
maximemdepth practicalile or 20 feel
D. GEOTECHUNICAL
Backfth bare hode with compasicd cuttings or neavy
benteniie and wpptr nvd féRt With compasted maseticl,
{n arans of knowr or enspevied sotitemindlion, wemisg
el grout ahial] bc used D place of soppacned sumings,
£ CATHODIC
Fill hole above snode gony wdih awpurale placed by tremie.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
See artached,
G, SPECIAL CONDITIONS

APPROVED W (%TE !2‘-15—-%

S25B374853 PRGE.B1



p.3
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\ ofF ‘OA;Q‘Y

é Z
3] o
rnStes X CAVATION PERMIT cIviL
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER ~ SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION T
N
K79 0073 250 §TH ST
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit pot valid without 24-Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
ATTENTION:
1) State law requircs that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two warking days before excavating. This permit is not valid unless applicant has secured an

inquiry identfication oumber issued by USA. The USA tclephone number ia 1 (300) 842-2444, UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT {USAY #

P} 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

T hereby affirm that [ 2m cxempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Scc. 7031.5 Business and Profcssions Code; Any city or county which rcquines a permit o
construet, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any stnicture, prior o its istuance, also requires the applicant for such permit W file » signed statement that he i3 licensed pursuant 1o the
provisions of the Coatractor's Liconse law Chapter 9 (commencing with See. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Profcssions Cods, or that he is cxcmpt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violstion of Section 7031.5 by any spplicant for 2 permit subjects the tpplicant to a civil penaity of not more than $500): .

O 1, as an ewmer of the property, or my employccs with wages as their sole compeasation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for asle (Sec. TO44, Buasiness
Professions Code:  The Contractor's Liczase Law docs not apply 1o an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who docs such work himself er through his own employees,
provided that such improvements arc not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within onc year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did aot build or improve for the purpase of sale). .

O [, as owmer of the property, am exempt from the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) [ am improving my principal place of residence or appuricoances therete, (2) the work will
be performed prior to salz, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 moaths prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have aot claimed exemption oo this subdivision on more than two
structurcs more than once diring any three-year period, (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

O 1, a3 owner of the property, am cxclusively contmacting with licensed contractors o coastrust the project, (Sce, 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractar's License Law
does not apply 1o an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) liccased pursuant 10 the Contractor's License law),

O Iam exempt under See. + B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
O Ihereby affirm that T have a eertificate of consent to sclf-insure, or a ecrtificare of Worker's Compcnsation [nsurance, or a certified copy thercof (Sec. 3700, Labor Codce).

Policy # - O y Mame

¥

O I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, 1 sball not employ any persou in any manner 30 as 1o become subject 10 the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at oue hundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TQ APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificats of Exemption, you should bocome subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be decmed revolced. This penmit is issucd pursuant 10 ull provisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Cods, Itia
granted upon the expreas condition that the penmittee shall be responsible for all claims and labilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittes’s failerc 10
perform the obligations with respect to street maintenasce, The permittee shall, and by acceptancs of the permit agrees o defend, mdemnify, save and hold harmiess the City, its officers
and employees, from and agamst zuy and all suits, claims, or actions brought by zny person for or o aceoumt of wy bodily injunics, discase or iliness or damage 1o persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construstion of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permittce’s failure to perform the obligations with respect to street maintznnnce. This
permit is void 0 days from the date of issuance valess an extension is granted by the Dircctor of the Office of Platnmg and Buildmg,

/




APPENDIX B

Boring Log and Well Construction Details



SdIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Well: MW-3

Project Name: Lim Family Properly | Project Location: 250 8th Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: West Hazmat Drilling Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger | Size of Drill: 8.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: January 3, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WFELL DATA
Depth ot Water First Encountered: 16'

Total Depth of Well Completed: 27"

Well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" diameter sch. 40 PVC

Static Depth of Water in Well: 16.68'

Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020" diameter

Taotal Depth of Boring: 30

Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" L.D. Split-barrel

SOIL/BOCK SAMPLE DATA

|7 = g DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
e § 21 2|2 P
E BORING 2 | &l 3 a E 2 E standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
=3 DETAIL s | glQ| = = %E’ o density, stifiness, odor-siaining, USCS designation.
8 S|1=l3|S|8| & 8
m|O| =
0 FH‘—I:_L ding waﬁ‘c 0 | coneret
- ocking (Well|Cap oncrete
— AR /‘:J\{\-q— = Sandy SILT (ML); brown; damp; sliff; 70% silt; 30%
— 50 N = fine to medium sand; medium estimated K; non-plastic;
- A A E £ no odor
el 1 e QO e
= :J:ﬂ: J:{:J:- 'E &Eﬁ'
- r .'\J J\r‘J\- — E r?'f
5 r:(\/: J\J“J\, g E gg 3 (e ;;Ff:‘i 5
i s i
o o)
~ [ 1 E [
s 89 2
L : 2 5ot
. 1 b
: CEAEAT e
10| i Y ) e 10| o
E 5 15 (P olive brown; moist; slight hydrocarbon odor
- | 5 e
- b § '
— g
L1 sl Y 35
16 ; %1 s0 Y 15
= 45 = wet
—20}. s e 20| silty SAND (SM); olive gray; wet: stiff; 60% fine sand;
= I E 46 40% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K; strong
[ b ; hydrocarbon odor
P | o8
=251 1 & ;: 25
na . - >
— M=o 25 Sandy SILT (ML); olive brown; wet; stiff; 70% silt;
= - 1 2 30% fine to coarse sand; lrace gravel; non-plastic;
= e medium estimaled K; moderate hydrocarbon odor
-
E= o
_3 D .......... s 3 0 ‘
End of boring at 30'

AGQUA BSCIEMCE ENGINEERS, ING.




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Well: MW-4

Project Name: Lim Family Properly | Project Location: 250 8th Street, Oakland, GA Page 1 of 1
Driller: West Hazmat Drilling Type of Rig: Hollow-Stem Auger Size of Drill: 8.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: January 3, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Well Completed: 27
Depth of Water First Encountered: 16’ well Screen Type and Diameter: 2" diameter sch. 40 PVC
Static Depth of Water in Well: 17.24' Well Screen Slot Size: 0.020" diameter
Total Depth of Boring: 30° Type and Size of Soil Sampler: 2.0" [.D. Split-barrel
= SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA +
o g a2l = = 2 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
2 E [
£ BORING 2 | sl 3 sl zl < = standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£| DETAL 5 lz|lo| 22| a2 § ity, st ini ignati
o ] gl z|s| 5 w9 e density, sliffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
O S |El8|5|m]| & O
m|O| =
*— Sireel Bok
=0 Locking (Well|Cap 0 Concrete
- ed PRl = i Silty SAND (SM); orange brown; damp; stiff; 60% fine
e d Jf!a‘_'n:} rf - 409 ilt: | . . . .
AT ~ g 3’{‘:’ sand; 40% silt; non-plastic; medium estimated K; no
LY ;", ] p_:
AN & i odor
L] h -E E%E
== ol KX tiis il
m 27 %
b 40 ﬁ;
& o it
= ke
__E g oyt T EEE———
Eg S Sandy SILT (ML); orange brown and olive; damp; stiff;
ped 55 10 70% silt; 30% fine sand; non-plastic; medium estlimated
& el K; slight hydrocarbon odor
60
g
o
E
(o] |
g
o 20 | 82 15 . iy Emy . ' )
50 olive; moist; stiff; non-plastic; medium estimated K;
50 strong hydrocarbon odor
= 17 | 438 20
S o
=] 41
-I‘ o
o 7]
] =]
. E
3 L]
oD
1 &5 s0/| 72 25— = ————— il —
= 1‘_1’.3 (=] 0.5 Silty SAND (SM); olive; wet; sliff, 70% fine sand; 30%
o , .E. - silt; non-plastic; high estimated K; moderate
[ | @ hydrocarbon odor
ha
[ &
g g Lo 30
End of boring at 30°

AQUA SCIEMCE ENGINEERS, INC.




APPENDIX C

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Soil Samples




| . CH RO M AL AB, |N C_ Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: January 12, 2000

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Mr. lan T. Reed

Project; 2808
LIM Family Property

Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday January 5, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples wili be discarded after February 4, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

\ 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

111202000 15:38 Page 1 of 1




. CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB})

Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. =g 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 945286
Attn: lan T. Reed Phone: {925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project#: 2808 Project: LIM Family Property
Site: 580 8th Street, Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-3-16 Soil 01/03/2000 08:45 1
MwW-4-16" Soil 01/03/2000 13:35 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39 Page 1 of 8



CARUNIALABDB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: lan T. Reed
Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS

Test Method:  8260A
Prep Method:  8260A

Saimple ID: MwW-3-16" Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0048-001 ]
Project: 2808 Received: 01/05/2000 16:43
LIM Family Property
Site:; 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA Extracteq: 01/11/2000 15:18
Sampled: 01/03/2000 08:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/11-02.06 H
Matrix: - Sail
I R —__IJ II.IA
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 01/11/2000 15:18
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 01/11/2000 15:18
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00 01/11/2000 1518
Ethy! tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 50 ug/Kg 1.00 01/11/2000 15:18
tert-Amyl methy| ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 01/11/2000 15:18
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 162.9 70-121 % 1.00 01/11/2000 15:18 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 01/12/2000 15:39

Page 2 of 8



(Y | RU MALAB, IN C. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  8260A
Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS

Sample ID; Mw-4-16" Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0048-002 H
Project: 2808 Received: 01/05/2000 16:43
LIM Family Property H
Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA Extracted: 01/10/2000 17;57
Sampled: 01/03/2000 13:35 QC-Batch: 2000/01/10-03.06
Matrix: Soil :
L“_ AR e — R T T ———
Cornpound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 17:57
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  101/10/2000 17:57
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/Kg 1.00  [01/10/2000 17:57
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  [01/10/2000 17:57
tert-Amyl| methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 1.00  !01/10/2000 17:57
Surrogate(s)
Q,E-Dichloroethane-dti 102.1 70-121 % 1.00  |01/10/2000 17:57 N

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39 Page 3 of 8




UH RO MALAB, INC_ Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8260A
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  8280A

Batch QC Report
Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/10-03.06
fl_ MB: 2000/01/10-03.06-001 Date Extracted: 01/10/2000 13:00

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/Kg 01/10/2000 13:00

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 50 ug/Kg | 01/10/2000 13:00
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 Uug/Kg 01/10/2000 13:00

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ) ND 5.0 ' ug/Kg |01/10/2000 13:00
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Ky 01/10/2000 13:00
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.6 70-121 % 01/10/2000 13:00

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (926) 484-1095

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39 Page 4 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Adqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8260A
Attn.: lan T, Reed Prep Method:  8260A

Batch QC Report
Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/11-02.06 |
MB; 2000/01/11-02.06-001 Date Extracted: 01/11/2000 13:03

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) _ - | ND 5.0 ‘ _ug/Kg 01/11/2000 13:03
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ugfKg 01/11/2000 13:03

- Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 ug/Kyg 01/11/2000 13:03
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETB E) ND 50 ug/Kg 01/11/2000 13:03
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 5.0 ug/Kg | 01/11/2000 13:03
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 70-121 % 01/11/2000 13:03 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39 Page 50f 8



UHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01.0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8260A

Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 82604
Batch QC Report

Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/10-03.06

LCS: 2000/01/10-03.06-002 Extracted: 01/10/2000 12:33 Analyzed: 01/10/2000 12:33
LCSD:  2000/01/10-03.068-003 Extracted: 01/10/2000 14:16 Analyzed: 01/10/2000 14:16

Compound Conc. [ug/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg] Recovery [%] rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| o4 Recovery |RPD | LGS |LCSD
Methyl tert-buty! ether 128 121 100.0 100.0 128.0] 121.0] 58 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 490 484 500 500 98.0/ 96.8 70-121 | J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39 Page 6 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A

Aftn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 8260A
Batch QC Report

Fue! Oxygenates by GC/MS

Laboratory Control Spike {L.CS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/11-02.06

LCS: 2000/01/11-02.08-002 Extracted: 01/11/2000 13:42 Analyzed: 01/11/2000 13:42
LCSD:  2000/01/11-02.06-003 Extracted: 01/11/2000 12:36 Analyzed: 01/11/2000 12:36

Compound Conc. [ug/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg] [Recovery [%]rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCs 'LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] Recovery |[RPD | LCS |LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether 115 120 100.0 100.0 115.0] 1200| 4.3 65-165 20

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 464 I493 500 500 92.8| 988 70-121

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

- Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39

Page 7 of 8



CINRUNALAD, INC. Submission #: 2000-01.0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc,

Test Method: 8260A
Aftn.: lan T. Reed

Prep Method: 8260A
Batch QC Report

Fuel Oxygenates by GC/MS

Matrix Spike (MS / MSD ) Sail QC Batch # 2000/01/10-03.06
Sample ID: MW-4-16" Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0048-002
MS: 2000/01/10-03.06-004 Extracted: 01/10/2000 18:23 Analyzed: 01/10/2000 18:23 Diiution: 1.0
MSD:  2000/01/10-03.06-005 Extracted: 01/10/2000 18:50 Analyzed: 01/10/2000 18:50 Dilution: 1.0
Compound Conc. [ug/KgT] Exp.Conc. [ug/Kg ] |Recovery [%]RPD | CiA. Gimits [%] Flags ]
MS MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| %) Recovery| RPD| MS I MSD
Methyl tert-butyl| ether [107 116 ND 88.3 100.0 121.2| 116.0| 4.4 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4  [518 505 500 500 103.6] 101.0 70-121 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39

FPage 8 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. - Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. = 208 West E! Pintado Road B
Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  lan T, Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: {925) 837-4853
Project # 2808 Project: LIM Family Property
L Site: 580 8th Street, Qakiand, CA
Samples Reported
| Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-3-16° Soil 01/03/2000 08:45 1
MW-4-16" Soil 01/03/2000 13:35 2 N

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1095
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39 : Page 1of5




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-3-16"

Lab Sample ID: 2006-01-0048-001 ‘1

Project: 2808 Received: 01/05/2000 16:43
LIM Family Property
Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA Extracted: 01/10/2000 18:48
Sampled: 01/03/2000 08:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/10-01.04
Matrix; Soil
T E——————— ., —
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 18:48
Benzene 0.016 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  101/10/2000 18:48
Toluene 0.0084 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  (01/10/2000 18:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 18:48
Xylene(s) 0.012 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 18:48
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |01/10/2000 18:48
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 67.8 53-125 % 1.00  101/10/2000 18:48
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 61.5 58-124 % 1.00  |01/10/2000 18:48

¥

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:3¢

Page_ 20f5



CAROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Atin.: lan T. Reed
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-4-16"

Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0048-002

Project: 2808 Received: 01/05/2000 16:43
LIM Family Property
Sita: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA Extracted: 01/10/2000 20:10
Sampled: 01/03/2000 13:35 QC-Baftch: 2000/01/10-01.04 H
Matrix: Soil A
e ——————— e e .o P
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 20:10
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 20:10
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 20:10
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 20:10
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 20:10
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 01/10/2000 20:10
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 63.2 53-125 Y% 1.00 01/106/2000 20:10
Trifluorotoluene-FID 68.7 53-125 % 1.00 01/10/2000 20:10 ]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Faesimite: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39

Page 3 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC,

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To:  Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc,

Attn.: 1an T. Reed

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Methad: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/10-01.04
MB: 2000/01/10-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 01/10/2000 06:48
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 01/10/2000 06:48
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/10/2000 06:48
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/10/2000 06:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/10/2000 06:48
Xylene(s) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/10/2000 06:48
MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 01/10/2000 06:48
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoiuene 98.2 53-125 % 01/10/2000 06:48
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 82.2 58-124 % 01/10/2000 06:48
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:39 Page 4 of 5



LY o | KUMALAB, INC., Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

' To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
: 8015M
Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000/011 0-01.(?
LCS: 2000/01/10-01.04-002 Extracted: 01/10/2000 07:15 Analyzed: 01/10/2000 07:15
LCSD:  2000/01/10-01.04-003 Extracted: 01/10/2000 07:43 Analyzed: 01/10/2000 07:43
Compound Conc. Img/Kg) | Exp.Cone, [ mg/Kg | [Recovery [%] mep | Ctrl Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSILCSD| %) Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 0.523 0.547 0.500 0.500 | 1046 1094 45 | 75-125 35
Benzene 0.0947 0.0890 0.1000 0.1000 | 94.7] 890] 62 | 77-123 35
Teluene 0.0944 0.0881 0.1000 01000 | 94.4] B881[ 6.9 i 78-122 35
Ethyl benzene 0.0042 0.0892 0.1000 0.1000 | 94.2| 88.2| 55 | 70-130 35
Xylene(s) 0.281 0.268 0.300 0.300 93.7] 89.3) 48 | 75-125 35
Surrogate(s)
Trifluprotoluens 442 421 500 500 88.4| 842 53-125
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FI | 434 434 500 500 86.8| 86.8 58-124 J

1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {(925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:3g Page 50of 5




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Petroleum Qil & Grease

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  lan T. Reed
Project#: 2808

g <208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project: LIM Family Property

Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Samples Reported
' Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lah#
MW-316" Soil 01/03/2000 08:45 1
MW-4-16" Soil 01/03/2000 13:35 2 N

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40

Page 1 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: lanT. Reed
Petroleum Qil & Grease

Test Method: 5520E&F
Prep Method: 5520E & F

Sample ID: MW-3-16"

Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0048-001

Project: 2808 _ Received: 01/05/2000 16:43 h
LIM Family Property
Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA Extracted: 01/06/2000
Sampled: 01/03/2000 08:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/08-02.23
Matrix: Saoil
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Oil & Grease (Petroleum) ND 50 magfiKg 1.00 01/07/2000

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40

Page 2 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Petroleum Oil & Grease

Test Method;
Prep Method:

5520E & F
6520E&F

Project: 2808

Sample ID: MW-4-16"

LIM Family Property
Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA
Sampled: 01/03/2000 13:35

Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0048-002

Received:

Extracted:_
QC-Batch:

01/05/2000 16:43

01/06/2000
2000/01/06-02.23

A—

Matrix: Soil
M O I
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Oil & Grease (Petroleum) ND 50 ma/Kg 1.00 01/07/2000

Printed on; 01/12/2000 15:40

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 5520E & F
Atin.: lanT. Reed Prep Method: 5520E&F

Batch QC Report
Petroleum Oil & Grease

Method Blank . Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/06-02.23
L MB: 2000/01/06-02.23-001 Date Extracted: 01/06/2000

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Qil & Grease (Petroleum) ND 50 mg/Kg 01/07/2000

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40 Page 4 of 5




CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 5520E&F

Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5520E & F
Batch QC Report

Petroleum Qil & Grease

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2000!01!06-02.23ﬁ
LCS: 2000/01/06-02.23-002 Extracted: 01/06/2000 Analyzed: 01/07/2000
LCSD:  2000/01/06-02.23-003 Extracted: 01/06/2000 Analyzed: 01/07/2000

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] [Recovery [%] rep| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS | LCSD

Qil & Grease (Petroleurn) | 350 386 400 400 875, 965| 9.8 §0-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printad on: 01/12/2000 15:40

Page 5of5




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmenta! Services {(SDB)

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. = 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  lan T. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: 2808 Project. LIM Family Property
Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-3-16" Soil 01/0372000 08:45 1
MW-4-16" Soil 01/03/2000 13:35 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/42/2000 15:40 Page 10of &




CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
Atin.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample ID: MW-3-16" Lab Sample ID: 2006-01-0048-001
Project: 2808 Received: 01/05/2000 16:43
LIM Family Property
Site: 580 8th Street, Oakland, CA Extractad: 01/07/2000 09:00
Sampled: 01/03/2000 08:45 QC-Batch; 2000/01/06-02.10
Matrix: Sl
m e
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 01/07/2000 23:06
Mator Qil ND 50 mg/Kg 1.00 01/07/72000 23:06
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 84.1 60-130 % 1.00 01/07/2000 23:06
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40 Page 2 of 6




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0048

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample ID: MW-4-16 Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0048-002
Project: 2808 Received: 01/05/2000 16:43
LIM Family Property
Site: 580 8th Street, Ozkland, CA Extracted: 01/06/2000 09:00
Sampled: 01/03/2000 13:35 QC-Batch: 2000/01/06-02.10
Matrix: Soil
N
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Ciesel ND 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 01/07/2000 23:43
Motor Gil ND 50 mafkg 1.00 01/07/2000 23:43
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 79.6 60-130 % 1.00 01/07/2000 2343
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {825} 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40 Page 3 of 6
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To.  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Atn.: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleurmn Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Test Method;
Prep Method:

8015M
3550/8015M

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2000/01/06-02.10 |
MB: 2000/01/06-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 01/06/2000 09:00
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 1 mg/Kg | 01/06/2000 23:04
Motor Qil ND 50 mg/Kg | 01/06/2000 23:04
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 89.5 60-130 % 01/06/2000 23:04
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40 Page 4 of 6




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (5DB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: [an T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

8015M
3550/8015M

Laboratory Controt Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/01/06-02.10-002
LCSD:  2000/01/06-02.10-003

Soll

Extracted: 01/06/2000 09:00
Extracted: 01/06/2000 09:00

QC Batch # 2000/01/06-02.10

01/07/2000 09:00
Analyzed: 01/07/2000 09:45

Analyzed:

Compound Conc. img/Kgl: Exp.Conc. {mgfKg] [Recovery [%)rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |[RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel 313 324 41.7 417 81| 777 34 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 19.0 20,0 20.0 20.0 95.0 100.0 60-130
st
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 " Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40 Page 5 of 6




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0048

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T, Reed

Batch QC Report

Test Method: 8015M
Prep Method: 3550/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Matrix Spike ( MS /MSD )
Sample ID: MW-3-16

Soil

QC Batch # 2000/01/06-02.10
Lab Sample 1D: 2000-01-0048-001
MS: 2000/01/06-02.10-004 Extracted: 01/06/2000 09:00 Analyzed: 01/07/2000 17:51 Dilution:

1.0
MSD:  2000/01/06-02.10-005 Extracted: 01/06/2000 09:00 Analyzed: 01/07/2000 18:38 Dilution: 1.0
Compound Cone. [mg/Kg] Exp.Conc. [ mg/Kg ] Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
M3 MSD Sample MS MSD MS | MSD| (%] |Recovery|RPD| MS | MSD
Diesel 33.2 332 ND 41.7 417 79.6] 79.6| 0.0 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.8 207 20.0 20.0 94.0| 103.5 60-130

Printed on: 01/12/2000 15:40

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 6 of 6
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Aqua Sclence Englneers, Inc.
208 W. El Fintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
(225) B20-9331

FAX (925) 557—4&55

Chain of Custoay

pace | oF [

SAMPLER (SIGNATURE) (PHONE NO.)

L/{ &'ﬂ——?o MQ

PROJECT NAME

LiA Famnh ?rch'VH

JOBNO. 1208
DATE /500

(925 )526 - 939 ADDRESS 250 g™ ek, Ookiand . A
ANALY 515 REQUEST ) . - 14
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 58 8 |8 Z gr | 9
D @ b < i 6 8 DS Oz w® | 8
' <ol wliglS | Ec| 85 ks _&| s|8R|ELR 8| ¢
d AT B85 | wg| 5| 28| 28 23l &R RS IO -S ESIeR Fuist R YCH I "
5~ doy T 228|328 25| I8 | 88| 28w | 9% | 3| E5|E0s|aE |88 &
= ma | 82| 23193 35 23 g 5 > 5
28 §g o 35 28| Y %Q éﬁ"x wol 22 -3 258 é% =g $
NO. OF LX) S| oHn om 161\9 celzelCw o] =@ o 6¥_< <@ e %
e 0. | pare | Tve | Matrix [savries | 28] E5| FE | 25| 25| 25| 28|26 L) 28 |8Elnoy| vl | By 3
bl Eh| sl |25 Ph] | Hulsy | 28 s g oo T
M -3-10" |15 09 |g845 | 5ol ! < S
ﬂW"/~!5' 12 {335 | sotl \ >< >< ><
REL QUISHED BY: | e RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED Bx: - 5 EIVED BY LABORATORT: COMMENTS:
A e Q(lf( ' L N - - . ‘ ?(v}‘ﬂ/wazﬁu
(5|gnaturs) (tlme) (slgnature 7 (signature) 1 /670 (time) & {signature) (timed / 250
o1 R o e R
Ly - -
(printed name) (date) {printed name) (printed name) (date) (printed name) (datcr “
Company- Company- Company- Company- ®
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APPENDIX D

Well Sampling Field Logs
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: L IM -
Job #: 2508 Date of sampling: ///& /O@

Well Name: Mw -l Sampled by: (T

Total depth of well (feet): 27.99 Well diameter (inches): __2Z*
Depth to water before sampling (feet): L F.4Y -

Thickness of floating product if any: R

Depth of well casing in water (feet): o P53 B
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):__ /r 5 o }
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: -
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged befere samphno (gallons): +.2._
Equipment used to purge the well: gf Aedicate £ Licul e~

Time Evacuation Began:_1%0% Time Evacnation Finished: 1320
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: s
Did the well go dry?:__ No After how many gallons __________
Time samples were collected: 1325

Depth to water at time of sampling; (7.52_

Percent recovery at time of sampling: as /-

Samples collected with: Aedcoked Yafer

Sample color: ey !clﬂaf Odor: Mo, HC odef

Description of sediment in sample: bl

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity -
l 2.4 5.7 33
4 _HI Ledd 13
> 2L o 927
Lf _-ii'_Q fb_ij_{/ i‘f ?I

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis

Mt 3 Lo m) RV
Z Lf&ﬂg! v v

_Z J- tife W
= -1t v

2ATT N Coroviar (T nvume Deeved A Coue Movemmes A NACOA £3A AAA MBS - e e




& T AIA SCIERCE
- b = PRI IEICER'S FEEE.

VV ELL SAMPLIN G FIELD LOG

LIM

Project Name and Address:

Job #: 2 S0%

Date of sampling:

Well Name: Hir-Z- Sampled by:

Total depth of well (feet): 26, 1 Well diameter (inches):

Depth to water before sampling (feet): [ L. AU
Thickness of floating product if any: - gshee
Depth of well casing in water (feet): 1. a7

Number of gallons per well casing volume (oallons): . I F B
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: d

Reg'd volume of groundwater to be purged before ﬂmp]m (gallons):  _C.§&
qup ment used to purge the well ___________ O\cc‘ ey e ¥

Time Evacuation Began: __Hii_{n_.ﬁ__ Time *vacuation Finished: Y88
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: _Fe- 3
Did the well go dry?:__ N2 After how nany gallons:____ - —

Time samples were collected:

Depth to water at time of sampling:

Percent recovery at time of sampling:

Samples collected with:

Sample color: mtic] {clec
Description of sediment in sample:-

1405~
2.7
717 ~
AorhcatC.d inaler ~
Odor: ‘l mad. H odo
i

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purged Tem pH Conductivity
| 3% LR Z(3
Z _FHef L 529
3 gLy 243 353
‘4 225 324 78]
SAMPLES COLLECTED
Sample ¥ of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analvsis
Hirl g o VN
Z \.i(.HL-- V J
r i~ \Heo B VA
B e f- |7 v

24711 Old Crow Canvon Rocd #4 SAn Rameorn A OAER7 |

e




aqua sciefice

wa= ;ﬁ I CRgInecys fe.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

&

Project Name and Address: L [~ '

Job #: 258 Date of sampling: ____ ///2[OD

Well Name:»___ M- 32 agm,plcd by: TR

Taotal depth of well (feet): Well diameter (inches): __é_i__
Depth to water before sampling (fcet) 16. 6%

Thickness of floating " product if any: o, or

Depth of well casiifg in water (féeet): X5

Number of gallons per well casing velume (gallons}: !~§

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling ( allons): o O

Equipment used to purge the well: dedtcoles Laoabs
Time Evacuation Began: _fj ‘c’__ Time LEvacuation Fir1islled:__iz_g_%i_
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 7.5
Did the well go dry?:  NO After how many allons: =
Time samples were collected: (245~ RS doy
Depth to water at time of sampling: fo &F o Y
Percent recovery at time of sampling: 99/ -éf"-i"-: 2t
Samples collected with: . dedicebed Souler L
Sample color’ __ gfoy o (ect - Odor:_ red . HC odev
Description of sediment in sample:. .~ hf&x{ N
CHEMICAL DATA
Volume Pur ed Temp . pH Con ivit

1 /S A VY ¥

2 224 el 7 297

S 221 413 (72 :

Y F2¢ 7,41 -z e

SAMPLES COLLECTED"

R '
Sample # of contajners Volume & tvpe container Pres Iced? Analysis

Ml -3 2 e nb
a Uen v v
Z ] - feke R4
Z il Y

SR @1 D S
Y2411 Oid Crow Canyon Roadi#4, sorﬂ?amon CA0583 + 510-820-9391 + Fox 510-837-4853
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WELL SAMPLIN G FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: LM
Job #: 250% Date of sampling: ____ _I[ZZL
Well Name: 1 g Sampled by:
Total depth of well (feet): 266" Well dlametel (inches): _ 2~
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 1%2Y°
Thickness of floating product 1f any:
Depth of well casing in water (feet): 9.2’
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): [ le
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: 'j’ B
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): _@_f[_
Equipment used to purge the well: dea. caled Moy
Time Evacuation Began:_ [J32 Time Evacuation Finished: _ /IS
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: R -
Did the well go dry?:____M& After how many gallons:___—
Time samples were collected: Jss B
Depth to water at time of sampling: [7.34
Percent recovery at time of sampling: Gt f ‘
Samples collected with: dedicaled  latler
Sample color: f‘\mw ’uﬁf a4 bt Qdor: bl Y o gof
Description of sediment in sample:- . %‘-fe‘:%; SHixy
CHEMICAL DATA
Volume Purged Temp pH Conductivity

! 2 B R V) L

Va __7;(, ls. 72 e U

3 d0.a i YY)

T B q:0 4

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of contaimers Wolume & type container Pres [ced? Anpalysi

A4 ) Lot yoh N PGty ipaif
z Ubm | VR v o Yoo
Z I lfe Ambe / SR
z Ve Amber % Ot ¢

2411 Old Crow C&Jnyon I?oad #4, 5an R"omon, CA 94583 « 510-820-9391 o Fax 510-837-4853




APPENDIX E

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Form
For Groundwater Samples




. | CHROMALAB, INC- Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: January 25, 2000

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.: Mr. lan 7. Reed

Project: 2808
LIM Property

Site: 250 8th Street
QOakland, CA

Dear Mr. Reed,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday January 14, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirely.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after February 13, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

= "

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 1 of 1




' CHROMALAB,

INC.

Environmental Services (SDE)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  lan T. Reed
Project #. 2808

208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (525) 837-4853

Project. LIM Property

Site: 250 8th Street
Oakland, CA
Samples Reported

Sampie ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-1 Water 01/12/2000 13:25 1

Mw-2 Water 01/12/2000 14:05 2

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 1 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Halogenated Volatile Crganic Compounds

8010
5030

Sample ID:  MW-1 Lab Sample [D: 2000-01-0223-001 )
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/20/2000 23:26
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 01/12/2000 13:25 QC-Batch: 2000/01/20-01.25

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Dichloradiffluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23.26
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
Chloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 012012000 2326
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01720/2000 2326
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
Methylene chioride ND 50 ug/l 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00  {01/20/2000 23:26
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
Chloroform 32 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/20/2000 23:26
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/20/2000 23:26
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |01/20/2000 23:26
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23.26
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 va/l 1.00  |01/20/2000 23:26
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
Tetrachloroethene 0.80 0.50 ug/L 1.00  ]01/20/2000 23:26
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  01/20/2000 23:26
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/20/2000 23:26
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00  01/20/2000 23:26
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/20/2000 23:26
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |01/20/2000 23:26
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000-23:26
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 01/20/2000 23:26
. Surrogate(s)
1-Chloro-2-fluprobenzene 86.0 50-150 % 1.00  {01/20/2000 23:26

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services {(SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.: lanT. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample D: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0223-002
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/20/2000 02:03
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 01/12/2000 14:05 QC-Batch: 2000/01/19-01.26

Matrix: Water

SamplefAnalysis Flag: Im ( See Legend & Note section }

L R

Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
Trichloroflusromethane ND 1.0 | uglL 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00  |01/20/2000 02:03
Methylene chloride ND 10 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00  101/20/2000 02:03
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 ugfL 2.00 |01/20/2000 02:03
Chloroform : ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 0172072000 02:03
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03|
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [01/20/2000 02:03
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.8 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 {01/20/2000 02:03
2-Chloroethylviny| ether ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00  |01/20/2000 02:03
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00  |01/20/2000 02:03
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20£2000 02:03
Tetrachioroethene ND 1.0 ug/l. 2.00 |01/20/2000 02:03
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00  [01/20/2000 02:03
Chlerobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00  |01/20/2000 02:03
Bromoform ND 4.0 Coug/l 2.00  |01/20/2000 02:03
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 |01/20/2000 02:03
1,3-Dichloraobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
Trichloratrifluoroethane ND 4.0 ug/L 200  01/20/2000 02:03
Chloromethane ND 20 ug/L 2.00 01/20f2000 02:03
Bromomethane ND 2.0 ugfL 2.00 01/20/2000 02:03
Surrogate(s)

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.,
Attn.. lan T. Reed

Test Method: 8010

Prep Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: MW-2

Lab Sample |D; 2000-01-0223-002

Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/20/2000 02:03
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 14:05 QC-Batch: 2000/01/19-01.26
Matrix: Water
Sample/Analysis Flag: Irn ( See Legend & Note section )
L
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag ‘
] i-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 91.0 50-150 % 1.00  [01/20/2000 02:03 \

1220 Quamy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.: lanT. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/19-01.26 |
MB: 2000/01/19-01.26-001 Date Extracted: 01/19/2000 18:54
L
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Dichloredifluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Chloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ugfl 01/19/2000 18:54
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 05 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 05 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Chloroform ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18.54
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Bromadichloromethane ND 05 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND Q.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 01/19/2000 18:54
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 20 ugfL 01/19/2000 18:54
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/18/2000 18:54
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/19/2000 18:54
Surrogate(s)
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 845 50-150 % 01/19/2000 18:54

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
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CHRO MALAB, INC Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/20-01.25
] MB: 2000/01/20-01.25-001 Date Extracted: 01/20/2000 09:22
Compound Result Rep.Limit : Units Analyzed Fiag ]
Dichlarodifluoromethane ND 1.0 | ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Vinyl chlaride ND 0.5 I ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Chloroethane ND 0.5 ' ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 05 ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 { ug/L 01/20/2000 09,22
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L (11/20/2000 08:22
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ua/l 01/20/2000 09:22
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ‘ ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Chloroform ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 I ug/L 01/20/2000 09.22
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 | ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 “ ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 i ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 : ugfL 01/20/2000 09:22
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 05 | ug/l | 01/20/2000 08:22
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 i ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 | ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 | ug/t | 01/20/2000 09:22
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5  ug/l | 01/20/2000 09:22
Dibromochloromethane ND - |05 : ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 . ug/L | 01/20/2000 09:22
Bromoform ND 2.0 | ug/L  |01/20/2000 09:22
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 { ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 T ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 f ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 : ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Trichlorotriflucroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Chloromethane ND 1.0 : ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 09:22
Surrogate(s) ;
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene | 81.5 50-150 % 01/20/2000 09:22

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 6 of 9




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To: Adqua Science Engineers, Inc,

Attn: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

8010
5030

Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/01/19-01.26-002
LCSD: 2000/01/19-01.26-003

Water

Extracted: 01/19/2000 19:42
Exiracted: 01/19/2000 20:29

QC Batch # 2000/01/19-01.26

01/19/2000 19:42
Analyzed: 01/19/2000 20:29

Analyzed:

Compound Conc. [ug/l] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] [Recovery %] rRPp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS i LCSD LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
1,1-Dichloroethene 17.3 16.5 200 | 200 86.5| 825] 47 | 50-140 20
Trichloroethene 206 213 20.0 20.0 | 103.0) 106.5| 3.3 50-150 20
Chlorobenzene 18.6 19.3 20.0 20.0 ‘ 93.0| 96.5| 3.7 50-150 20
Surrogate(s)
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene | 19.5 191 20 20 975 9558 50-150

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01.0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Lahoratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD}) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/20-01.25

LCS: 2000/01/20-01.25-002 Extracted: 01/20/2000 10:19 Analyzed: 01/20/2000 10:19
LCSD: 2000/01/20-01.25-003 Extracted: 01/20/2000 11:16 Analyzed: 01/20/2000 11:16

Compound Conc. [ug/t] Exp.Conc. {ugfL] |Recovery [°/'.;j rrpo | Cirl. Limits [%)] Flags
' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSILCSD| %] |Recovery [RPD { LCS |LCSD
1,1-Dichloroethene 19.1 16.8 20.0 200 955 940 16 | 50-140 20
Trichloroethene 16.5 18.8 200 20.0 ‘ 97.5, 94.0, 3.7 50-150 20
Chlorabenzene 196 19.5 20.0 20.0 98.0. 97.5) €.5 50-150 20
Surrogate(s) |
1-Chlaro-2-fluorobenzene | 18.9 17.9 20 20 94.5 | 89.5 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephene: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 8 of 9




CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Methad: 8010
Attrn:lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
Analysis Flags

Im
Reporting limits raised due to high leve! of non-target analyte materials.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47
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CHROMALAB,

INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Volatile Organic Compounds

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: lan T. Reed
Project #: 2808

=g 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853

Project: LIM Property

| Site: 250 8th Street
\ Oakland, CA
Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-3 Water 01/12/2000 12:45 3
MV-4 Water 01/12/2000 11:55 4

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  8260A
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID;  MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0223-003 |
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/20/2000 18:02
Qakland, CA

Sampled: 01/12/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/20-01.27

Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend & Note section )
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Acetone 25000 10000 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Benzene 22000 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Bromodichloromethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [01/20/2000 18:02
Bromoform ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Bromomethane ND 200 ug/l. 200.00 {D1/20/2000 18:02
Carbon tetrachloride ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |D01/20/2000 18:02
Chlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 01/20/2000 18:02
Chloroethane ND 200 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18.02
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 10000 ug/l 200.00 [01/20/2000 18:02
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 1802
Chloroform ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Chloromethane ND 200 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/t 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 {01/20/2000 18.02
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Dibromomethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 01/20/2000 18:02
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 100 ugfL 200.00 }01/20/2000 18:02
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,2-Dichloroethane 120 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/l 200.00 [01/20/2000 18:02
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 {01/20/2000 18:02
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Ethylbenzene 2400 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
2-Hexanone ND 10000 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Methylene chloride ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 10000 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA $4566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 2 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Methad:  8260A
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  MW-3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0223-003

Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property

Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/20/2000 18:02
Qakland, CA

Sampled: 01/12/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/20-01.27

Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: o { See Legend & Note section )

B - M
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Naphthalene 550 200 : ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Styrene ND 100 - uglt 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 101/20/2000 18:02
Tetrachloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 101/20/2000 18:02
Toluene 18000 100 ug/l. 200.00 01/20/2000 18:02
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Trichloroethene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 [01/20/2000 18:02
Vinyl acetate ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Vinyl chloride ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Total xylenes 12000 200 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 100 ug/L 200.00 (01/20/2000 18:02
Carbon disulfide ND 200 ug/l 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
sopropylbenzene 120 100 ug/L 200.00 (0172072000 18:02
Bromobenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 |(01/20/2000 18:02
Bromochloromethane ND 200 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Trichloroflucromethane ND 400 ug/L 200.00 |01/20/2000 18:02
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 102.0 86-115 Y% 1.00 01/20/2000 18:02
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 76-114 % 1.00 01/20/2000 18:02
Toluene-d8 95.0 88-110 % 1.00 01/20/2000 18:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 3 of 12




CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID; 2000-01-0223-004 |
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/20/2000 18:40
Qakland, CA

Sampled: 01/12/2000 11:55 QC-Batch: 2000/01/20-01.27

Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: o { See Legend & Note section )

IR —

Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Acetone 6400 5000 I ug/L 100.00  |01/20/2000 18:40
Benzene 15000 250 ©ougil 500.00 |01/21/2000 15:44
Bromodichloromethane ND 50 coug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Bromoform ND 50 . uglL 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Bromomethane ND 100 | ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 i uglL 100,00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Chlorobenzene ND 50 L ugiL 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Chloroethane ND 100 L ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
2-Butanone(MEK} ND 5000 " ougll 100.00 101/20/2000 18:40
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether ND 50 ugll 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Chloroform ND 50 - ugll 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
Chloromethane ND 100 ©ugll 100.00 101/20/2000 18:40
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 Poug/ll 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 uglL 100.00 [01/20/2000 18:40
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 ©ugll 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 500 i ug/L 100.00 101/20/2000 18:40
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50 L ugll 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Dibromomethane ND 50 L ouglL 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 50 | ug/L 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
1,1-Dichlorcethane ND 50 L ugiL 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
1,2-Dichloroethane 140 50 . ugiL 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 L ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 - ug/l 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 £ ougll 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 o ougll 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50 - ugll 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 50  uglt 100.00 01/20/2000 18:40
Ethylbenzene 2200 50 - uglL 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
2-Hexanone ND 5000 - ugll 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
Methylene chloride ND 500 - ugll 100.00 :01/20/2000 18:40
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 5000 ugll 100.00  01/20/2000 18:40

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 4 of 12




- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To: Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: lan T. Reed

Volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method:  8260A
Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MwW-4 lLab Sampie ID; 2000-01-0223-004
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/20/2000 18:40
Oakland, CA

Sampled: 01/12/2000 11:55 QC-Batch: 2000/01/20-01.27

Matrix: Water

Sample/Analysis Flag: o { See Legend & Note section )

M |

Compound TResult Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Naphthalene 540 100 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Styrene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 ug/L 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
Tetrachicroethene ND 50 ugfL 100.00 [01/20/2000 18:40
Toluene 18000 250 ug/L 500.00 |01/21/2000 15:44
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND (50 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 ug/L. 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Trichloroethene ND 50 ug/L 100,00 |01/20/2000 18:40
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 50 ug/l. 100.00 ,01/20/2000 18:40
Vinyl acetate ND 500 ug/L 100.00 01/20/2000 18:40
Vinyl chloride ND 50 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Total xylenes 14000 100 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 50 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Carbon disulfide ND 100 ug/t 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Isopropylbenzene 89 50 ug/L 100.00 {01/20/2000 18:40
Bromobenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Bromochloromethane ND 100 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Trichlorofiucromethane ND 200 ug/L 100.00 |01/20/2000 18:40
Surrogate(s}
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100.1 B6-115 % 1.00 01/20/2000 18:40
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 | 100.9 76-114 P % 1.00  01/20/2000 18:40
Toluene-d8 | 96.5 88-110 ' % 1.00  01/20/2000 18:40

‘ 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA D4566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47
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CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #; 2000-01.0223

Environmental Services (SDB}

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Atin: lan T. Reed Prep Method; 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/20-01.27 |
i MB: 2000/01/20-01.27-001 Date Extracted: 01/20/2000 13;10
|
' Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
| Acetone ND 50 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
| Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
| Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
| Bromoform ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
: Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
. Carbon tetrachloride ND 50.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
, Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L | 01/20/2000 13:10
. Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
| 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ' ND i0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
' Chloroform ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
! Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
) 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugflL 01/20/2000 13:10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 01/20/2000 13:10
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
. 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
Dibrarmomethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
i Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5 ug/t 01/20/2000 13:10
| 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/. | 01/20/2000 13:10
. 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
' cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
’ cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
W trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/l 01/20/2000 13:10
. Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/l 01/20/2000 13:10
. Methylene chigride ND 5.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
. 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
| Naphthalene ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
i Styrene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
i 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/l 01/20/2000 13:10
| Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10
| Toluene | ND 0.5 ug/ll  |01/20/2000 13:10

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 6 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmenta! Services {SOB})

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8260A
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/20-01.27
MB: 2000/01/20-01.27-001 Date Extracted: 01/20/2000 13:10

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/t 01/20/2000 13:10

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Vinyl acetate ND 5.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Carbon disulfide ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10!

Isopropylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Bromobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/20/2000 1310

Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 2.0 ug/L 01/20/2000 13:10

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromefluorcbenzene 101.0 86-115 % 01/20/2000 13:10

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.8 76-114 % 01/20/2000 13:10

Toluene-d8 93.8 88-110 % 01/20/2000 13:10

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 ™ Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on! 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 7 of 12




 CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

_Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Test Method:

8260A

Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/21-01.27 |
MB: 2000/01/21-01.27-001 Date Extracted: 01/21/2000 12:36
| Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Acetone ND 50 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Benzene ND 0.5 ugfl 01/21/2000 12:36
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ugfL 01/21/2000 12:36
Bromoform ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 50 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
2-Chloroethylviny! ether ND 0.5 ug/l 01/21/2000 12:36
Chleroform ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
1,3-Dichlorohenzene ND 0.5 ugfl 01/21/2000 12:36
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 50 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Cibromomethane ND 0.5 ugfL 01/21/2000 12:36
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5 ugfL 01/21/2000 12:36
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/l 01/21/2000 12:36
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:38
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/l 01/21/2000 12:36
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
| cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 0142142000 12:36
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ugfL 01/21/2000 12:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
2-Hexanone ND 50 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug/t 01/21/2000 12:36
i 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 50 ugfl. 01/21/2000 12,36
Naphthalene ND 1.0 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Styrene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12.36
Toluene ND 05 ugfL 1/21/2000 12:36

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47
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i

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Agqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8260A
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/21-01.27 |
MB: 2000/01/21-01.27-001 Date Extracted: 01/21/2000 12:36

Compound [Result  [Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
1,1,2-Trichloreethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Trichloroethene ND 05 ug/L 01/21/2000 12.36
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/l 01/21/2000 12:36
Vinyl acetate ND 50 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36

i Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36

| Carbon disulfide ND 1.0 ug/l | 01/21/2000 12:36
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Bromobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 2.0 ug/L 01/21/2000 12:36
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 102.2 86-115 Y% 01/21/2000 12:36
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.0 76-114 % 01/21/2000 12:36
Toluene-d8 93.8 B88-110 % 01/21/2000 12:36

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 9 of 12




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01.0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Attn: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Volatile Organic Compounds

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/20-01.27
LCS: 2000/01/20-01.27-002 Extracted: 01/20/2000 11:30 Analyzed: 01/20/2000 11:30
LCSD: 2000/01/20-01.27-003 Extracted: 01/20/2000 12:19 Analyzed: 01/20/2000 12:19

Compound Conc. [ug/ll] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery [%] rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD L.CS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] {Recovery RPD | LCS [LCSD

Benzene 47.5 465 50.0 50.0 950 930 2.1 | 69129 | 20

Chlorobenzene 55.4 57.5 50.0 50.0 110.8| 115.0f 3.7 61-121 20

1,1-Dichloroethene 46.5 426 50.0 50.0 93.0! 852! 8.8 | 65125 20

Toluene 45.4 i 46.5 50.0 50.0 908 930| 2.4 | 70-130 20

Trichloroethene 438 g 44,6 50.0 50.0 87.6| 89.2| 1.8 | 74134 20

Surrogate(s)

4-Bromoflugrobenzene 493 519 500 800 g8.6| 103.8 86-115

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 550 475 500 | 500 110.0; 95.0 76-114

Taluene<d8 477 471 500 \ 500 95.4; 942 858-110

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephane; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 10 of 12




CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Volatile Organic Compounds

8260A
5030

Laboratory Contrel Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/01/21-01.27-002
LCSD: 2000/01/21-01.27-003

Water

Extracted: 01/21/2000 11:09
Extracted: 01/21/2000 11:57

QC Batch # 2000!01!21-01.27ﬁ

01/21/2000 11:09
Analyzed: 01/21/2000 11:57

Analyzed:

Compound Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/l] [Recovery [%] rpp | Ctrd. Limits {%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD! [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS | LCSD

Benzene 45.0 46.2 50.0 50.0 90.0| 924 286 69-129 20

Chlorobenzene 59.6 554 50.0 50.0 1192 110.8| 7.3 61-121 20

1,1-Dichloroethene 446 451 50.0 50.0 89.2] 90.2) 1.t 65-126 20

Toluene 44,1 458 50.0 50.0 §8.2) 91.2| 3.3 70-130 20

Trichloroethene 41.2 445 50.0 50.0 8z2.4| 89.0| 7.7 74-134 20

Surrogate(s) |

4-Bromofluorobenzene | 516 485 500 500 [103.20 97.0 86-115 ‘

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 533 539 500 500 106.6] 107.8 76-114

Toluene-da 473 474 500 500 94.6; 94.8 88-110 |
b

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
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CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8260A
Attn:lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Legend & Notes
Volatile Organic Compounds

Analysis Flags

0
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01.0223

Environmental Setvices (SDB)

Diesel
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 50 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attn:  lan T. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (225) 837-4853

Project #: 2808 Project: LIM Property
| Site: 250 8th Street
! Qakiand, CA

Samples Reported

| Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab# |
1 MWW-1 Water 01/12/2000 13:25 1
P MW-2 Water 01/12/2000 14:05 2

MW-3 Water 01/12/2000 12:45 3 J

MW-4 Water 01/12/2000 11:55 4 ‘

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 845664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 1 0of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB})

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample 1D; MwW-1 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-01-0223-001
Project: 2808 Recaived:; 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/19/2000 08:00
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 13:25 QC-Batch: 2000/01/19-01.10
Matrix; Water
MR —
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 1000 52 ug/L 1.03 01/19/2000 17:35 edr
Surrogate(s) | !
o-Terphenyl 99.5 1 60-130 % 1.00 01/19/2000 17:35

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 2 of 8




' CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDE)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.; lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: Mw.-2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0223-002
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/19/2000 08:00
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 14:05 QC-Batch: 2000/01/19-01.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit : Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 11000 51 ug/L 1.01 01/19/2000 18:22] edr
Surrogate(s) ’
o-Terphenyl 101.8 60-130 % 1.00  |01/19/2000 18:22

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 4841096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 3 of 8




" CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDEB)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID:  MW-3 Lab Sample iD: 2000-01 4)223-003"
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/19/2000 08:00
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/19-01.10
Matrix: Water
-
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit : Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 13000 51 , ug/L 1.01 01/19/2000 19:08) edr
Surrogate(s)
‘ o-Terphenyl 94.3 : 60-130 L% 1.00  |01/15/2000 19:08

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 4 of 8




"~ CHROMALAB, INC.

v Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Agqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Test Method:  8015m

Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Diesel
Sample ID: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0223-004
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/19/2000 08:00
Oakland, CA .
Sampled: 01/12/2000 11:55 QC-Batch: 2000/01/19-01.10
Matrix: Water
- .
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 7900 51 ug/L 1.02 01/21/2000 10:10]  edr
Surrogate(s) ' '
o-Terphenyl 108.1 60-130 % 1.00 01/21/2000 10:10;

1220 Quearry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47

Page 5of 8




~ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: lan T. Reed

Test Method: 8015m
Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Batch QC Report
Diesel
~ Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/18-01.10
MB: 2000/01/19-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 01/19/2000 028:00

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 01/19/2000 22:37
Surrogate(s) |

o-Terphenyl 95.5 60-130 i % 01/19/2000 22:37

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
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. CH RO MALAB, INC . Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc, Test Method:  8015m
Aftn: {an T. Reed . Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Diesel
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/19-01 .10ﬁ

LCS: 2000/01/19-01.10-002 Extracted: 01/19/2000 09:00 Analyzed: 01/20/2000 09:01
LCSD: 2000/01/19-01.10-003 Extracted: 01/19/2000 09:00 Analyzed: 01/20/2000 09:46

Compound Conc. {ug/lL] | Exp.Conc. f{ug/L] [Recovery [%])rpp| Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCs LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel 871 874 1250 1250 65.7| 69.8| 03 60-130 25
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 21.2 216 20.0 20.0 106.0) 108.0 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47 Page 7 of 8




Environmental Services (SDEB)

- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 2000-01-0223

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn:lan T. Reed Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Legend & Notes
Diesel

Analyte Flags
edr

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our Diesel standard

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1036

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:47

Page 8 of &




~ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. > <208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526
Attn:  lan T. Reed Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project#. 2808 Project: LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street
L Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample ID i Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-1 Water 31/12/2000 13:25 1
MW-2 | Water 01/12/2000 14:05 2 ;
MW-3 E Water 01/12/2000 12:45 3

MW-4 ; Water 01/12/2000 11:55 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 434-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

‘Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48

Page 10f9




' CHROMALAB INC. Submission # 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Acqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
‘ 8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample 1D: MWV-1 Lab Sample 1D: 2000-01-0223-001
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/24/2000 12:44
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 13:25 QC-Batch: 2000/01/24-01.04
Matrix: Water
n R N __ M
Compound Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gascline 300 50 ug/L 1.00 01/24/2000 12:44
Benzene 22 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/24/2000 12:44
Toluene 36 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/24/2000 12:44
Ethyl benzene 5.5 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/24/2000 12:44
Xylene(s) 24 0.50 ug/L 1.00 01/24/2000 12:44
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 1.00 01/24/2000 12:44
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 8.0 58-124 % 1.00 01/24/2000 12:44
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 88.1 50-150 % 1.00  {01/24/2000 12:44

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825} 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48 Page 2 of 9




~ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: Mw-2 Lab Sample |D: 2000-01-0223-002
Project. 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
[.IM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/24/2000 13:12
QOakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 14:05 QC-Batch: 2000/01/24-01.04
Matrix: Water
B
Compound N Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 63000 5000 ug/L 100.00 |01/24/2000 13:12
Benzene 10000 50 ug/L 100.00 |01/24/2000 13:12
Toluene 12000 50 ug/L 100.00 |01/24/2000 13:12
Ethyl benzene 1800 50 ug/L 100.00 [01/24/2000 13:12
Xylene(s) 7800 50 Lg/L 100.00  [01/24/2000 13:12
MTBE ND 500 ug/L 100.00 01/24/2000 13:12
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 84.0 58-124 % 1.00 01/24/2000 13:12
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FI1D 89.0 50-150 % 1.00 01/24/2000 13;12

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48

Page 3 of @




- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: MW-3 Lab Sample |D: 2000-01-0223-003
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/24/2000 13:39
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/24-01.04
Matrix: Water
R A I
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 140000 10000 ug/l 200.00 |01/24/2000 13:39
Benzene 22000 100 ug/l 200.00 |01/24/2000 13:39
Toluene 19000 100 uafl 200.00 |01/24/2000 13:39
Ethy! benzene 2400 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/24/2000 13:39
| Xylene(s) 11000 100 ug/L 200.00 |01/24/2000 13:39
MTBE ND 1000 ug/L 200.00 (0172412000 13:39
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 87.6 58-124 % 1.00 01/24/2000 13:39
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 88.6 50-150 % 1.00  |01/24/2000 13:39

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 4B4-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48 Page 4 of 9




- CHRO

MALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: lan T. Reed Prep Methed: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample ID:  MW-4 Lab Sample (D: 2000-01-0223-004 |
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/25/2000 09:59
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 11:55 QC-Batch: 2000/01/25-01.04
Matrix: Water
T ————— L —
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 899000 25000 . ugiL 500.00 |01/25/2000 09:59
Benzene 16000 250 ug/L 500.00 |01/25/2000 09:59
Toluene 20000 250 ug/L 500.00 |01/25/2000 09:59
Ethyl benzene 2100 250 ug/L 500.00 |01/25/2000 09:59
Xylene(s) 12000 250 ug/L 500.00 |01/25/2000 09:59
MTBE ND 1 2500 ug/L 500.00 |01/25/2000 09:59
Surrogafte(s)
Trifluorotoluens 927 58-124 % 1.00 (1/25/2000 09:59
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 853 50-150 % 1.00 01/25/2000 09:59

Printed on: 01/25/2000 1648

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Page 5 of 9




- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lanT. Reed

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/24-01.04
MB; 2000/01/24-01.04-001 Date Extracted; 01/24/2000 09:18

Compound Result iRep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/24/2000 09:18

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 01/24/2000 09:18

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/24/2000 09:18

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/24/2000 09:18

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/l 01/24/2000 09:18

MTBE ND 5.0 ugfL 01/24/2000 09:18 |

Surrogate(s) ' !
. Trifluorotoluene 92.8 58-124 % 01/24/2000 09:18 |

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.0 50-150 S 01/24/2000 09:18 i

Printed on: 01/25/2000 1648

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 6 of 9



B

~ CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/25-01.04
MB: 2000/01/25-01.04-001 Date Extracted: 01/25/2000 0559

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 01/25/2000 05.59
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/25/2000 05:59
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/25/2000 05:59

Ethy! benzene ND 0.5 ug/t 01/25/2000 05:59
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/25/2000 05:59

MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 01/25/2000 05:58
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorofoluene 90.0 58-124 % 01/25/2000 05:59
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID §6.4 50-150 % 01/25/2000 05.59

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 7 of 9



" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Aftn: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020

8015M

5030

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/01/24-01.04-002
LCSD: 2000/01/24-01.04-003

Water

Extracted: 01/24/2000 10:05
Extracted: 01/24/2000 10:32

QC Batch # 2000/01/24-01.64

01/24/2000 10:05
Analyzed: 01/24/2000 10:32

Analyzed:

E Compound Conc. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery [%) rPp | Ctrl. Limits [%) Flags

i LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD,| %) |Recovery |RPD | LCS | LCSD
Gascline 591 585 500 500 118.2| 117.0| 1.0 75-125 20

Benzene 98.7 91.1 1000 | 1000 987 911 8.0 77-123 20

Toluene 98.5 89.8 100.¢ 100.0 98.56| 898 9.2 78-122 20

Ethyl benzene 97.6 88.4 100.0 100.0 ;. 97.6| 884| 99 70-130 20

Xylene(s) 290 265 300 300 96.7| 88.3] 91 75-125 20

Surrogate(s) ;

Trifluarotoluene 453 408 500 500 | 906| 816 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-F| | 468 458 500 500 93.6| 916 50-150

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 8 of ©




* CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: lan T. Reed

Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8020

8015M

5030

Ly

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2000/01/25-01.04-002
LCSD:  2000/01/25-01.04-003

Water

Extracted: 01/25/2000 06:35
Extracted: 01/25/2000 0702

QC Batch # 2000/01/25-01.04

01/25/2060 06:35
Analyzed: 01/25/2000 0702

Analyzed.

Compound Conc. [ug/lL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] |Recovery[%]rpD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| {%) iRecovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 5§77 551 500 500 1154 110.2] 4.6 75-126 20
Benzene 98.3 88.5 100.0 100.0 95.3| 88.5{105 | 77123 20
Toluene 97.7 88.7 100.0 100.0 97.7| 86.7{ 119 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 96.0 85.3 100.0 100.6 95,0, 853|118 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 284 258 300 300 947! 853|104} 75125 | 20
Surrogate(s) j
Trifluarotoluene 453 409 500 500 906 81.8 58-124
4-Bramofluorobenzene-Fl | 451 432 500 500 80.2| B86.4 50-15Q

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 9 of 9




" CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Total Oil & Grease

Attn:  lanT. Reed
Project #: 2808

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

&= 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project: LIM Property

Site: 250 8th Streat
QOakland, CA
Samp!és Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
MW-2 Water 01/12/2000 14:05 2
MW-3 Water 01/12/2000 12:45 3
MW-4 Water 01/12/2000 11:55 4 E

Printed on; 01/25/2000 16:48

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasantan, CA 945664756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925} 454-1096

Page 1 0of6



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: lan T. Reed

Total Oil & Grease

Test Method: 5520 8B
Prep Method: 56520 B

Sample ID: MW.2 Lab Sample {D: 2000-01-0223-002
Project; 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/18/2000
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 14,05 QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-01.23
Matrix: Water
-
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Qil & Grease (total) ND [ 1.0 mg/L ‘ 1.00 01/19/2000 08:00

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48

Page 2 of &



© CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB}

Submission #: 2000-01-0223

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: lan T. Reed

Total Oil & Grease

Test Method: 5520B
Prep Method: 5520 B

Sample ID; Mw-3 Lab Sample ID: 2000-01-0223-003
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property .
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 01/18/2000
Qakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-01.23
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Ditution Analyzed Flag ‘
Oil & Grease (total) ND 1.0 - mgiL 1.00  |01/19/2000 08:00 \

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48

Page 3of6



- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #:; 2000-01-0223

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Aftn.: lan T. Reed

Total Qil & Grease

Test Method: 5520 B
Prep Method: 5520 B

Sample [D: MW-4 Lab Sample ID: 2600-01-0223-004
Project: 2808 Received: 01/14/2000 18:47
LIM Property
Site: 250 8th Street Extracted: 0171872000
Oakland, CA
Sampled: 01/12/2000 11:55 QC-Batch: 2000/01/18-01.23
Matrix: Water
-
Compound Result Rep.Limit = Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Qil & Grease (total) ND 1.0 mg/L 1.00 01/19/2000 08:00

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed an: 01/25/2000 16:48

Page 4 of 6



. CH RO MALAB, |NC Submission #; 2000-01-0223

0 Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 5520 B
Atn.: lan T. Reed Prep Method: 5520 B

Batch QC Report
Total Oil & Grease

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/01/18-01.23
MB: 2000/01/18-01.23-001 Date Extracted: 01/18/2000

Compound Resutt {Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag

Qil & Grease (total) ND 11 mg/L 01/18/2000

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48 Page 5 of 6




,) CHROMALAB, INC- Submission #: 2000-01-0223

Environmental Services (SDB)

Test Method: 5520 B
Prep Method: 5520 B

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  lan T. Reed
Batch QC Report

Total Oil & Grease

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/01/18-01.23
LCS: 2000/01/18-01.23-002 Extracted: 01/18/2000 Analyzed: 01/19/2000
i LCSD:  2000/01/18-01.23-003 Extracted: 01/18/2000 Analyzed: 01/19/2000
Compound ! Conc. [mg/l] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] Recovery [%] rpo | Clrl. Limits [%] Flags
1 LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| (%) |Recovery [RPD | LCS [LCSD
Oil & Grease (total) 18.7 18.4 20.0 | 20.0 935| 920, 16 80-120 20
|

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 6 of 6

Printed on: 01/25/2000 16:48
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208 W. El FPintade Road
Danville, CA 84526

Aqua Sclence Englneers, Inc.
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